 1
VARIABLE FLOW PERISTALTIC PUMPS
Model D-21V
Codes 1.9730.14, 1.9730.32, 1.9730.54 and 1.9730.08
MANUAL
May 2024
c/ Encarnació , 123 -125. Tel. +34 93 284 69 62. Fax +34 93 210 43 07
e-mail: dinter@dinko.es         www.dinko.es 08024-Barcelona

8- Tube change           8
9- Available materials          8
10- Ordering information          9
11- Maintenance-Spare Parts         9
12- Accessories           1 0
13- Changing fuses                     1 2
14- Troubleshooting          1 2
15- Warranty                        13
16- “CE” Declaration of Conformity                     14
17- Other DINKO appliances………………………………………………………………………  15
..
 3
1- GENERAL INTRODUCTION
Peristaltic pumps pump all kinds of liquid substances without coming into contact with the mechanical
elements as occurs in other pumps.
They are simple to use and require minimal maintenance costs.
The pumped substance is propelled inside an elastic tube thanks to the vacuum generated by a set of rotors
that successively press and release the surface of the tube.
The liquid passes directly from its container to another without any contamination, avoiding recoil when the
pump is stopped since the tube is pressed by the roller.
The nature of some corrosive substances or other characteristics that prevent the use of conventional
pumps make peristaltic pumps especially useful for the transfer or dispensing of such substances.
Flow rates up to 2000 ml/minute are obtained.
A large number of tubes or hoses of different sizes are available made of materials resistant to various
conflicting substances.
2- PACKING LIST
Item        Code          Quantity
Peristaltic Pump D-21V          1.9730.14 or 1.9730.32 or 1.9730.54 or 1.9730.08 1
Connections set          1
Power cable           1
Instruction Manual          1
 4
3- RECEPTION
To guarantee correct reception, use of the device, and the safety of the user, we recommend reading this
manual in detail before proceeding to unpack the device and subsequent use and especially the following
points:
3.1- THE MANUAL
This manual must be kept permanently within reach of the user of the equipment.
3.2- UNPACKING
Carefully unpack the device, checking that the contents match the packing list.
Immediately notify any eventuality.
3.3-EXPLOSIVE MIXTURES
Avoid using the device when there is the possibility of generating explosive gas mixtures and
flammable.
The ATEX Directive is not contemplated.
3.4-RESPONSIBILITY
In accordance with European usage regulations 89/655/EEC, the lack of adequate maintenance
and the alteration or change of any component, exempts the manufacturer from any responsibility for
the damage that could occur.
3.5-REPAIRS
The devices to be sent to DINKO technical services must be clean and disinfected.
Otherwise, they will be rejected and returned with shipping at the expense of the owner.
3.6-SIGNS AND SYMBOLS
Pay attention at all times to the danger warning signs and symbols that will appear on this
manual or on labels attached to the body of the Pump such as those shown below.
SIGN/SYMBOL INTERPRETATION-MEANING
Avoid contact of fingers with moving parts
Danger-Risk-Caution
Before opening
DISCONNECT
the network cable
   Before removing cover
PULL-OUT plug
Before accessing the interior of the Pump, disconnect the power
cable from the mains.